Statutory Instrument No. 101 of 2016

LIQUOR ACT
(Cap. 43:11)

LIQUOR {(EXEMPTION) (No. 14) REGULATIONS, 2016
(Published on 16th September, 2016)

REGULATION

1. Citation

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

2. Exemption from regulation 5 (1) (&) of Cap. 43:11 (Sub. Leg.)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry
by section 38 as read with section 42 (2) {g) of the Liquor Act, the following Regulations are

hereby made —

Citation

Exemption
from
regulation 5
(1) (&) of Cap.
43:11

(Sub. Leg)

Regulations, 2016.

2. ZCX Investment (Pty) Ltd, trading as Liquorama Bottle store, is exempt
from the provisions of regulation 5 (1) {b) of the Liquor Regulations, which
provide that botile store liquor licences shall be reserved for citizens of
Botswana or to companies wholly owned by citizens of Botswana, for the
following bottle stores —

No.

DGO~ N LR ) e

Liquorama
Store Name

Block 5
Block 8
Bonnington
Boseja
Cumberland
Engen
Ghanzi
Galo
Hollywood
Jwaneng
Kasane
Kanye
Kgale
Kgale West
Letlhakane
Legae
Lemon Mall
Lido
Meriting
Maruapula

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Liquor (Exemption) (No. i4)

Physical Address

Plot No. 53915, Unit 4, Mouniain View Mall, Gaborone
Plot No. 34114, Unit B, Block 8 Mall, Gaborone
Plot No. 8914, Bonningion Centre, Gaborone

Plot No. 1224, Boseja, Maun

Plot Nos. 474/5/6, Khama Avenue, Lobatse

Plot No. 1196, New Mall, Maun

Plot No. 1754, Unit 2, Xhurakhura, Ghanzi

Plot No. 14712, Unit 1, Galo Mall, Francistown

Plot No. 228, Town Centre, Lobatse

Plot No. 2311, Jwaneng Mall, Fwaneng

Plot No. 1301, Kazungula

CBD next to Saverite Supermarket, Kanye

Plot No. 388, Shop 1 Kgale Mall Area, Gaborone
Plot No. 1368, Tsabong Shopping Complex, Tsabong
Tawana Ward, Next to Multichoice Offices, [etlhakane
Plot No. 13128, Extension 25, Gaborone

Plot No. 361616, Unit 1, Block 8, Gaborone

Plot No. 6405, Unit 4, Extension 16, Gaborone

Plot Nos. 306/7 CBD, Francistown

Plot No. 8854, Maruapula, Gaborone
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21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Mahalapye
Masunga

Marang
Middlestar
Mochudi
Mogoditshane
Molapo
Molepolole
Moshupa
Palapye

Phakalane

Selebi-Phikwe
Planet
Ramotswa
Ramotswa 2

Railpark
AtoZ
Riverwalk
Southring

Station
Tlokweng
Watershed
Village
Westgate
Serowe
Tonota
Gabane
Nata
Pilane

Xhosa 2, Behind Spar, Mahalapye
Mannathoko Ward, Come Again Complex,
Masunga

Plot Nos. 16010/11, Golden Valley Complex
Plot No. 9813, Nyerere Drive Middlestar, Gaborone
Phaphane Ward, Mochudi

Plot No. 7743, Unit 12, Mogoditshane

Plot No. 54483, Unit 1, Molapo Crossing, Gaborone
Botlhajana Ward, Mochudi

Matsila Ward, Moshupa

Serorome Ward, Next to Total Filling Station,
Palapye

Plot No. 63724, Unit 13, Shop 8 Mowana Park,
Gaborone

Plot No. 2676, The Mall, Selebi-Phikwe

Plot No. 2537, The Mall, Selebi-Phikwe

Taung next to Sefalana, Taung

Next to Pitse e Sule Bar, along Siga Road,
Ramotswa

Plot No. 4716, Shop G2, Railpark Mall, Gaborone
Plot No. 291, Boyei Ward

Plot No. 54517, Unit 54, Riverwalk Mall, Gaborone
Plot No. 50423, Extension 12, Southring Mall,
Gaborone

Plot No. 4933, Unit 36, Shoprite Mall, Gaborone
Plot No. 3370, Unit 9 next to Choppies, Tlokweng
Watershed Mall, Shop 4, Mahalapye

Plot No. 320, CBD, Francistown

Plot No. 54690, Unit 12, Westgate Mall, Gaborone
Ditlharapa Ward, Serowe

Grenfell Mall, Shop 1, Tonota

Plot No. 449, Gabane

Plot No. 1571, Unit 2A Ko Gae Mall, Nata
Pilane Crossing Centre, Pilane.

MADE this 5th day of September, 2016.

VINCENT T. SERETSE,
Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry.

819



