LIQUOR ACT (Cap. 43:11)

LIQUOR (EXEMPTION) (No. 14) REGULATIONS, 2016

(Published on 16th September, 2016)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

REGULATION

- 1. Citation
- 2. Exemption from regulation 5 (1) (b) of Cap. 43:11 (Sub. Leg.)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry by section 38 as read with section 42 (2) (g) of the Liquor Act, the following Regulations are hereby made —

Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Liquor (Exemption) (No. 14) Regulations, 2016.

Exemption from regulation 5 (1) (b) of Cap. 43:11 (Sub. Leg.)

2. ZCX Investment (Pty) Ltd, trading as Liquorama Bottle store, is exempt from the provisions of regulation 5 (1) (b) of the Liquor Regulations, which provide that bottle store liquor licences shall be reserved for citizens of Botswana or to companies wholly owned by citizens of Botswana, for the following bottle stores —

No.	Liquorama Store Name	Physical Address
1	Block 5	Plot No. 53915, Unit 4, Mountain View Mall, Gaborone
2	Block 8	Plot No. 34114, Unit B, Block 8 Mall, Gaborone
3	Bonnington	Plot No. 8914, Bonnington Centre, Gaborone
4	Boseja	Plot No. 1224, Boseja, Maun
5	Cumberland	Plot Nos. 474/5/6, Khama Avenue, Lobatse
6	Engen	Plot No. 1196, New Mall, Maun
7	Ghanzi	Plot No. 1754, Unit 2, Khurakhura, Ghanzi
8	Galo	Plot No. 14712, Unit 1, Galo Mall, Francistown
9	Hollywood	Plot No. 228, Town Centre, Lobatse
10	Jwaneng	Plot No. 2311, Jwaneng Mall, Jwaneng
11	Kasane	Plot No. 1301, Kazungula
12	Kanye	CBD next to Saverite Supermarket, Kanye
13	Kgale	Plot No. 388, Shop 1 Kgale Mall Area, Gaborone
14	Kgale West	Plot No. 1368, Tsabong Shopping Complex, Tsabong
15	Letlhakane	Tawana Ward, Next to Multichoice Offices, Letlhakane
16	Legae	Plot No. 13128, Extension 25, Gaborone
17	Lemon Mall	Plot No. 361616, Unit 1, Block 8, Gaborone
18	Lido	Plot No. 6405, Unit 4, Extension 16, Gaborone
19	Meriting	Plot Nos. 306/7 CBD, Francistown
20	Maruapula	Plot No. 8854, Maruapula, Gaborone

21 22	Mahalapye Masunga	Xhosa 2, Behind Spar, Mahalapye Mannathoko Ward, Come Again Complex,
22	Masunga	Masunga
23	Marang	Plot Nos. 16010/11, Golden Valley Complex
24	Middlestar	Plot No. 9813, Nyerere Drive Middlestar, Gaborone
25	Mochudi	Phaphane Ward, Mochudi
26	Mogoditshane	Plot No. 7743, Unit 12, Mogoditshane
27	Molapo	Plot No. 54483, Unit 1, Molapo Crossing, Gaborone
28	Molepolole	Botlhajana Ward, Mochudi
29	Moshupa	Matsila Ward, Moshupa
30	Palapye	Serorome Ward, Next to Total Filling Station,
		Palapye
31	Phakalane	Plot No. 63724, Unit 13, Shop 8 Mowana Park,
		Gaborone
32	Selebi-Phikwe	Plot No. 2676, The Mall, Selebi-Phikwe
33	Planet	Plot No. 2537, The Mall, Selebi-Phikwe
34	Ramotswa	Taung next to Sefalana, Taung
35	Ramotswa 2	Next to Pitse e Sule Bar, along Siga Road,
		Ramotswa
36	Railpark	Plot No. 4716, Shop G2, Railpark Mall, Gaborone
37	A to Z	Plot No. 291, Boyei Ward
38	Riverwalk	Plot No. 54517, Unit 54, Riverwalk Mall, Gaborone
39	Southring	Plot No. 50423, Extension 12, Southring Mall,
		Gaborone
40	Station	Plot No. 4933, Unit 36, Shoprite Mall, Gaborone
41	Tlokweng	Plot No. 3370, Unit 9 next to Choppies, Tlokweng
42	Watershed	Watershed Mall, Shop 4, Mahalapye
43	Village	Plot No. 320, CBD, Francistown
44	Westgate	Plot No. 54690, Unit 12, Westgate Mall, Gaborone
45	Serowe	Ditlharapa Ward, Serowe
46	Tonota	Grenfell Mall, Shop 1, Tonota
47	Gabane	Plot No. 449, Gabane
48	Nata	Plot No. 1571, Unit 2A Ko Gae Mall, Nata
49	Pilane	Pilane Crossing Centre, Pilane.

MADE this 5th day of September, 2016.

VINCENT T. SERETSE, Minister of Investment, Trade and Industry.